No.:

NASD - CASE #04-03756

Date Notice/Process Served: 05/25/2004

Arbitration Pending? No

Disposition: Award

Disposition Date: 07/11/2005

Disposition Detail: RESPONDENT IS JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY LIABLE FOR AND SHALL PAY TO
CLAIMANTS THE SUM OF $61,032.00 (SIXTY ONE THOUSAND THIRTY TWO
DOLLARS AND NO CENTS) AS COMPENSATORY DAMAGES.

Arbitration Information

i
Reporting Source: Firm

Employing firm when
activities occurred which led
to the complaint:

Allegations:

UMB SCOUT BROKERAGE SERVICES, INC

Allegations: 07/2000 - ALLEGEDLY RECOMMENDED UNSUITABLE SECURITIES